

MHPU250019572023



ORDER BELOW EXH. 31
Passed On 06/08/2025

01. This is an application for the grant of exemption. As per advocate of accused, the informant and her relatives took forcible possession of a flat from them. Accused have registered a non-cognizable offence against the informant and her relatives. Due to the act of the informant, accused nos. 1 and 3 are in shock. Accused nos. 2, 4 and 5 have their responsibility. Therefore, accused are not able to attend the Court.

02. The application is opposed by the APP. He contended that, accused no. 5 has traveled abroad without permission of this Court. At present he is in U. S. A. The APP prayed to reject the application.

03. APP filed copy of an application in P. A. No. 990/2020, filed before the Hon'ble Family Court, Pune. A perusal of the application shows that, Abhishek Nanabhau Lohot filed that application for appointment of Court Commissioner for his cross-examination via V. C. He mentioned that, he had to go U. S. A. for training. Therefore, he can not attend the Court physically.

04. It is seen that, accused no. 5 Abhishek Nanabhau Lohot went U. S. A. without informing this Court. This Court has not granted no objection for his travel. It is also seen that, the contents of this application that accused no.5 is unable to attend the Court due to responsibility of accused nos. 1 and 3 are false. So, the accused committed breach of bail bonds. So far as the presence of other accused is concerned, their presence is not required today. However, considering the conduct of accused no. 5, a warrant needs to be issued against him. Hence, I pass following order;

ORDER

- . Exemption is granted to accused nos. 1 to 4.
- . Application for grant of exemption to accused no. 5 is rejected. Issue N. B. W. against accused no. 5.
- . Bail bonds of accused no. 5 are forfeited.
- . A copy of N. B. W. be sent to Bureau of Immigration (Boi), East Block -VIII, Level- V, Sector -I, R. K. Puram, New Delhi –110066 – India.

Junnr.
Date: 06/08/2025.

(Anant Himmatrao Bajad)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Junnar.